TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE
REGULAR DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING AGENDA
THURSDAY FEBRUARY 6, 2025, 10:00 AM
MOUNTAIN VILLAGE TOWN HALL
455 MOUNTAIN VILLAGE BLVD, MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO
TO BE HELD HYBRID THROUGH ZOOM:
https://usO6web.zoom.us/j/89141220768
Meeting ID: 891 4122 0768

Zoom participation in public meetings is being offered as a courtesy, however technical difficulties can happen, and the Town
bears no responsibility for issues that could prevent individuals from participating remotely. Physical presence in Council
chambers is recommended for those wishing to make public comments or participate in public hearings.

Algteer;:ia Time Min. Presenter Type Item Description
1. 11:00 0 Chair Chair Call to Order
Reading and Approval of Summary of Motions of the
2. 10:00 2 Howe Action January 9, 2024, Design Review Board Meeting.
Review and Recommendation to Town Council regarding
Nelson/ . - a height variance application for Lot 161A-R2, TBD
3 10:02 30 Applicant Quasi-Judicial Raccoon Ln* Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.16. This
item was continued from the January 9, 2024 hearing.
Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and
Nelson/ Site Review for a new single-family home at Lot 161A-R2,
4, 10:32 30 Applicant Quasi-Judicial TBD Raccoon Ln* Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11.
This item was continued from the January 9, 2024
hearing.
Consideration of a Design Review: Final Architecture
Review for a new single-family home at Lot 161A-R2, TBD
Nelson/ Raccoon Ln* Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11. This
5. 11:02 2 Applicant Informational item was previously noticed for this date, but the Initial
Architecture and Site Review was Continued to this
meeting. This item will not be reviewed at today’s
hearing.
Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and
Site Review for a new single-family home at lot 161A-4-8,
6. 11:04 ’ Per.ez/ Quasi-Judicial TBP Baccoon Ln* U.nit 8, pursu.ant to (?DC Section 1'7.4.1.1.
Applicant This item was continued to this meeting. The applicant is
requesting to for a continuation to the March 6, 2025
hearing. This item will not be reviewed at today’s hearing.
Review and Recommendation to Town Council Regarding
7. 11:06 15 Ward Quasi-Judicial an Ordinance Clarifying and Correcting the Density
Allocated to Lots 1001 And 1005R.
Worksession regarding potential changes to the lighting
8. 11:21 15 Perez Worksession regulations.



https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89141220768

9. 11:36 0

Chair

Adjourn

Adjourn

*Formerly Coonskin Ridge Ln.




DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MINUTES
TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE
REGULAR DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING
JANUARY 9, 2025, 10:00 AM

Call to Order

Chair Brown called the meeting of the Design Review Board DRB of the Town of Mountain
Village to order at 10:02 a.m. on January 9, 2025.

Attendance

The following Board members were present and acting:
Banks Brown

Liz Newton

Ellen Kramer

Scott Bennett

Greer Garner

Adam Miller

David Eckman

David Craige

The following Board members were absent:
Jim Austin

Town Staff in attendance:

Amy Ward — Community Development Director
Drew Nelson — Housing Director

Claire Perez — Planner Il (via Zoom)

Erin Howe — Planning Technician

Public Attendance:
Craig Spring

Eli Burke Simpson
Andrea Brenner
Denise Scanlon
Greg Simpson

Will Hentschel
Steven Lorence



Chris Hazen

Julie Hauser
Michael Osborne
Austin Bentley
Tim Blonkvist
Jack Wesson
Amy Alvarez

Public Attendance via Zoom:
Chris Hawkins
Elizabeth
Mariah

Warden Assistant
Kevin Rost
Steve Morton
Nico Warden
Don Gurney
Paul Sangha Creative
Gregg

Liz

Yanjing Chen

Liz Maysonet
Craig Spring
Austin Bentley
Ty Claussen
Daniela Gutierez
Greg Pope
Overland Guest
David Ballode
David B

Will Hentschel
Gc

Tom Kennedy
Bob

Jackie Jenzen
Will Hentschel
Kalee Howell
Collin Rider
Andrew Gibbs



Brian Oneill
Denise’s iPhone

Item 2. Reading and Approval of Summary of Motions of the December 5, 2024, Design
Review Board Meeting.

On a MOTION by Bennett and seconded by Brown the DRB voted unanimously to approve the
summary of motions of the December 5, 2024, Design Review Board meeting minutes.

Item 3. Review and Recommendation to Town Council regarding a height variance application
for Lot 161A-R2, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.16.

Drew Nelson: Presented as Staff
Chris Hawkins and Craig Spring: Presented as Applicants
Public Comment: Greg Simpson, Elizabeth Simpson, Don Gurney, Kevin Rost, and Nico Warden

On a MOTION by Craige and seconded by Kramer the DRB voted unanimously to continue the
Review and Recommendation to Town Council regarding a height variance application for Lot
161A-R2, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.16. to February 6, 2025, based
on the evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated December 26, 2024, and the
findings of the meeting.

Item 4. Review and Recommendation to Town Council regarding a Rezone at Lot 161A-R2, TBD
Raccoon Ln Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.9.

Drew Nelson: Presented as Staff
Chris Hawkins and Craig Spring: Presented as Applicants
Public Comment: Greg Simpson, Elizabeth Simpson, Don Gurney, Kevin Rost, and Nico Warden

On a MOTION by Newton and seconded by Bennett the DRB voted 5-2 to approve (Craige and
Kramer denied because they do not support moving the lot closer to the Ridgeline and are
concerned about environmental standards) the Review and Recommendation to Town Council
regarding a Rezone at Lot 161A-R2, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.9.,
based on the evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated December 26, 2024, and the
findings of the meeting.

With the following condition:

1) Any approval of a rezoning shall be dependent on approval of a height variance
application, a Major Subdivision application, and Final Architecture Review application
for this specific application. Should any of the other applications be denied, this rezoning
shall be null and void.



Item 5. Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and Site Review for a new
single-family home at Lot 161A-R2, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11.

Drew Nelson: Presented as Staff
Chris Hawkins and Craig Spring: Presented as Applicants
Public Comment: Greg Simpson, Elizabeth Simpson, Don Gurney, Kevin Rost, and Nico Warden

On a MOTION by Craige and seconded by Kramer the DRB voted unanimously to continue the
Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and Site Review for a new single-family
home at Lot 161A-R2, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11. to February 6,
2025, based on the evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated December 26, 2024,
and the findings of the meeting.

Item 6. Review and Recommendation to Town Council regarding a Major Subdivision for Lot
161A-R2, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.13.

Drew Nelson: Presented as Staff
Chris Hawkins and Craig Spring: Presented as Applicants
Public Comment: Greg Simpson, Elizabeth Simpson, Don Gurney, Kevin Rost, and Nico Warden

On a MOTION by Miller and seconded by Newton the DRB voted 5-2 to approve (Craige and
Kramer denied for the same reasons as the Rezone) the Review and Recommendation to Town
Council regarding a Major Subdivision for Lot 161A-R2, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 1, pursuant to CDC
Section 17.4.13., based on the evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated December
26, 2024, and the findings of this meeting.

With the following conditions:

1) Any approval of a Major Subdivision shall be dependent on approval of a height
variance, a rezone application, and a Final Architecture Review application for this
specific application. Should any of the other applications be denied, this Major
Subdivision shall be null and void.

2) Prior to plat recordation, the applicant shall provide evidence that all ad valorem taxes
have been paid and are up to date.

Item 7. Lunch

The Design Review Board voted on Items 4 and 6, took a 10-minute break for lunch, and then
returned to vote on Items 3 and 5.

Item 8. Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and Site Review for a new
single-family home at Lot 161A-4, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 8, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11.

Claire Perez: Presented as Staff
Chris Hawkins and Kurt Carruth: Presented as Applicant
Public Comment: None



On a MOTION by Bennett and seconded by Newton the DRB voted unanimously to continue
the Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and Site Review for a new single-
family home at Lot 161A-R2, TBD Raccoon Ln Unit 8, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11., based on
the evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated December 16, 2024, and the findings
of the meeting.

Item 9. Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and Site Review for a significant
addition to an existing single-family home at Lot 23R, TBD Yellow Brick Rd, pursuant to CDC
Section 17.4.11.

Drew Nelson: Presented as Staff
Tim Blonkvist: Presented as Applicant
Public Comment: None

Craige recused himself from this item. Eckman voted.

On a MOTION by Eckman and seconded by Miller the DRB voted unanimously to approve the
Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and Site Review for a new single-family
home at Lot 23R, TBD Yellow Brick Road, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11., based on the
evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated December 30, 2024, and the findings of
the meeting.

With the following conditions:

1) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide evidence of an approved
wetland permit, water right, and augmentation plan for filling the wetlands and
construction of a new pond on the site.

2) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide evidence of screening for
any exterior ventilation or condensers proposed for the site.

3) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide a parking plan showing at
least two exterior spaces as well as confirmation that all interior spaces meet the 9” by
18’ dimensional standard of the CDC.

4) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide a landscape plan meeting
the standards of the Community Development Code while addressing the comments of
the Town Forester.

5) Prior to Final Architecture Review the applicant shall provide details on areas for trash,
recycling, and general storage areas.

6) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide a fire mitigation plan as
required by the CDC that addresses the comments of the Town Forester.

7) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide a wetlands report and
delineation as required by Section 17.6.1.B.2.f of the CDC.

8) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall amend the civil plans to include the
width of the driveway. Should the driveway not meet the 16-foot requirement of the
CDC, a design variation shall be required.



9) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide a Construction Mitigation
Plan in conformance with Section 17.7.20 of the Community Development Code.

10) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide details on roof material
colors to meet the requirements of the CDC.

11) The structure shall require a monitored NFPA 72 alarm system and monitored NFPA 13D
sprinkler system.

12) A Knox Box for emergency access is recommended.

13) Consistent with town building codes, unenclosed accessory structures attached to
buildings with habitable spaces and projections, such as decks, shall be constructed as
either non-combustible, heavy timber or exterior grade ignition resistant materials such
as those listed as WUIC (Wildland Urban Interface Code) approved products.

14) Prior to the Building Division conducting the required framing inspection, a four foot 4’
by eight-foot 8 materials board will be erected on site consistent with the review
authority approval to show:

a. The stone, setting pattern and any grouting with the minimum size of four feet 4’
by four feet 4°;

Wood that is stained in the approved color(s);

Any approved metal exterior material;

Roofing material(s); and

e. Any other approved exterior materials

15) It is incumbent upon an owner to understand whether above grade utilities and town
infrastructure (fire hydrants, electric utility boxes) whether placed in the right of way or
general easement, are placed in an area that may encumber access to their lot.
Relocation of such above grade infrastructure appurtenances will occur at the owner’s
sole expense and in coordination with the appropriate entity (fire department, SMPA,
Town of Mountain Village) so that the relocated position is satisfactory.

Qo T

Item 10. Consideration of a Design Review: Final Architecture and Site Review for a new 3-unit
condominium at Lot 165- 17R, 115 Cortina Drive Unit 17R, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11.

Drew Nelson: Presented as Staff
Will Hentschel and Mike Brenner: Presented as Applicant
Public Comment: Amy Alvarez

On a MOTION by Eckman and seconded by Kramer the DRB voted unanimously to approve the
Consideration of a Design Review: Initial Architecture and Site Review for a new 3-unit
condominium at Lot 165- 17R, 115 Cortina Drive Unit 17R, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11,,
based on the evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated December 26, 2024, and the
findings of the meeting.

Design Variation
1) Loading/Unloading Area Parking Space Size

DRB Specific Approval



1)
2)
3)

Tandem Parking
Steep Slopes Greater Than 30%
Building-mounted Address Identification Numbers

With the following conditions:

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)
9)

Prior to Building Permit issuance, the applicant shall provide evidence of vacation of the
portion of the easement covered by the entryway into Unit A.

Prior to Building Permit issuance, the applicant shall provide updated HOA approval from
Villas at Cortina for off-site landscaping.

Prior to Building Permit issuance, the applicant shall provide evidence that lighting shall
not exceed 0.1 foot-candles at the adjacent Villas at Cortina or on the east property line.
Prior to Building Permit issuance, the applicant shall amend the addressing plan to meet
the requirements of the CDC for one freestanding sign and illumination.

Prior to Building Permit issuance, the applicant shall provide proof of permission to use
Unit 1 for construction staging along with a Development Agreement and Development
Permit for tree removal, grading, and remediation on the Unit 1 to restore it to existing
conditions.

Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall work with the Chief Building Official
to develop a final Construction Mitigation Plan that considers the slope and parking
concerns as noted by the Building Department.

The structure shall require a monitored NFPA 72 alarm system and monitored NFPA 13D
sprinkler system.

A Knox Box for emergency access is recommended.

Consistent with town building codes, unenclosed accessory structures attached to
buildings with habitable spaces and projections, such as decks, shall be constructed as
either non-combustible, heavy timber or exterior grade ignition resistant materials such
as those listed as WUIC (Wildland Urban Interface Code) approved products.

10) Prior to the Building Division conducting the required framing inspection, a fourfoot 4’ by

eight-foot 8 materials board will be erected on site consistent with the review authority
approval to show:

a. The stone, setting pattern and any grouting with the minimum size of four feet 4’

by four feet 4’;

b. Wood that is stained in the approved color(s);

c. Any approved metal exterior material;

d. Roofing material(s); and

e. Any other approved exterior materials

11) It is incumbent upon an owner to understand whether above grade utilities and town

infrastructure (fire hydrants, electric utility boxes) whether placed in the right of way or
general easement, are placed in an area that may encumber access to their lot.
Relocation of such above grade infrastructure appurtenances will occur at the owner’s
sole expense and in coordination with the appropriate entity (fire department, SMPA,
Town of Mountain Village) so that the relocated position is satisfactory.



12) Prior to Building Permit, the applicant must gain staff-level approval from the Town
Forester on proposed plantings.

13) Prior to Building Permit, the applicant must adjust their lighting plan by changing their D
fixtures to C fixtures on the lower level and reducing the number of step lights off the
decks on levels 3 and 4.

Item 11. Adjourn

The DRB voted unanimously to adjourn the January 9, 2025 Design Review Board Meeting at
2:56 PM.

Prepared and submitted by,

Erin Howe, Planning Technician



AGENDA ITEMS 3 AND 4

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
455 Mountain Village Blvd.

Mountain Village, CO 81435

(970) 728-1392

TO: Mountain Village Design Review Board

FROM: Drew Nelson, AICP, Housing Director

FOR: Design Review Board Public Hearing; February 6, 2025

DATE: January 29, 2025

RE: Staff Memo — A) a Review and Recommendation to the Town Council

regarding a height variance for Lot 161A-R2, Unit 1, pursuant to CDC
Section 17.4.16; and B) Initial Architecture and Site Review (IASR) for Lot
161A-R2, Unit 1, pursuant to CDC Section 17.4.11 — Continued from the
January 9, 2025 DRB Regular Meeting

APPLICATION OVERVIEW: New Single-Family Detached Condominium on

Lot 161A-R1, Unit 1 (The Ridge)
PROJECT GEOGRAPHY

Legal Description: UNIT 1, LOT 161A-R2, THE RIDGE AT TELLURIDE, ACCORDING
TO THE 8TH SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED PLANNED COMMUNITY PLAT, OF
THE RIDGE AT TELLURIDE, RECORDED APRIL 2, 2019 UNDER RECEPTION NO.
458069, AND AS DEFINED AND DESCRIBED IN THE DECLARATION, RECORDED
APRIL 5, 2004 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 365201, AND THE 7TH SUPPLEMENT AND
AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION, RECORDED APRIL 2, 2019 UNDER RECEPTION
NO. 458070, COUNTY OF SAN MIGUEL, STATE OF COLORADO.
Address: TBD Coonskin Ridge Lane
Applicant/Agent: Chris Hawkins, Alpine Planning LLC and Don Gurney, Open space
Architecture
Owner: Hot Dog House Telluride, LLC
Zoning: Multi-Family
Existing Use: Vacant
Proposed Use: Single-Family Detached Condominium Residence
Lot Size: .51 acres / 22,114.7 square feet
Adjacent Land Uses:

o North: Active Open Space — Ski Area / Vacant

o East: Active Open Space — Ski Area

e West: Active Open Space — Ski Area / Vacant

o South: Active Open Space — Ski Area / Gondola / Mixed Use (Ridge Club)

ATTACHMENTS
Exbibit A: Architectural Plan Set
Exhibit B: Staff/Public Comments
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map

Please note, this memo addresses only the design variations, specific approvals,
and height variance that are being requested, as well as any changes or additional
information provided since the first two Initial Architectural and Site Reviews. For
more information regarding the details of the Initial Architectural and Site Reviews
please see staff memos of record dated November 19, 2024, and December 26, 2024.

Case Summary: Chris Hawkins and Don Gurney, on behalf of owners Hot Dog House
Telluride, LLC, is requesting Design Review Board (DRB) approval of an Initial
Architectural and Site Review (IASR) and review and recommendation of a height
variance request for a new single-family detached condominium residential unit on Lot
161A-R2, Unit 1, TBD Coonskin Ridge Lane. This item was reviewed by the DRB during
a Conceptual Work session on February 1, 2024. The property was previously allowed
four condominium units but was downzoned to allow for only one unit in 2019. This item
was continued from the December 5, 2024, and January 9, 2025, regular DRB hearings.
The DRB has recommended approval of a rezone and major subdivision application to the
Town Council for the property. This staff review will only address changes to the
application based on the DRB’s previously-expressed concerns.

The proposal includes a 14,233.8 gross square foot single-family detached condominium,
with 13,530 square feet of habitable space on a lot that is approximately one-half acre in
size. Due to the property’s location, the applicant is requesting a height variance of at
least 17’ — 4” to the Coonskin View Plane restrictions in the First Amended and Restated
Development Covenant for the Ridge, recorded as part of the Stipulated Settlement Order
with San Miguel County in 1999. The Variance, Major Subdivision, and Rezoning would
be reviewed by the Mountain Village Town Council at a later date.

The property is zoned Multi-Family, allowing for a maximum lot coverage of 65% (14,374.6

square feet). The applicants are proposing a site coverage of 13,986.1 square feet, or
63.24% of the site. The design of the proposed structure utilizes a mixture of wood, stone,
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and metal siding for the exterior materials, and incorporates a flat roof system that requires
a Design Variation to be approved by the DRB. The site plan includes landscaping and an
outdoor pool and hot tub. Parking for the property is proposed to be provided via a
Reservation and Escrow Agreement for parking in the Village Center as well as for golf
cart parking in both the structure and the Ridge Club.

Applicable CDC Requirement Analysis: The applicable requirements cited may not be
exhaustive or all-inclusive. The applicant is required to follow all requirements even if an
applicable section of the CDC is not cited. Please note that Staff comments will be
indicated by ltalicized Text.

Table 1: Relevant information from CDC Sections 17.3.11-14; 17.5.6 (materials); 17-5.8 (parking)

CDC Provision Requirement Proposed
Maximum Building Height 35’ (shed/flat) Max* 33.5
Avg. Building Height 30’ (shed/flat) Max 22.02'
Maximum Lot Coverage 65% (14,374.6 sq ft) 63.24% (13,986.1 sq ft)
General Easement Setbacks No setbacks No setbacks
Roof Pitch
Primary Flat
Secondary None
Exterior Material
Stone 35% minimum 35.59%
Windows/Door Glazing 40% maximum 27.46%
Metal n/a 13.06%
Wood n/a 23.89%
Parking 2 Golf Cart/1 3 enclosed/1 surface

*Subject to Coonskin View Plane restrictions
Design Review Board Specific Approval:
1) Steep Slopes >30%
2) Roof Materials — Stone Pavers on Pedestals
Design Variation
1) Flat Roofs
Variance
1) Building Height Variance — maximum USGS elevations of 10,574 — 4” for the
maximum point of any primary or secondary roof structure and 10,580’ — 4” for any
chimney structure

Chapter 17.3: ZONING AND LAND USE REGULATIONS

17.3.3 Use Schedule

Staff: The applicant has identified that this structure is a single-family detached
condominium residence, and the lot is located in the Multi-Family zone district. According
to Table 3-1 Town of Mountain Village Land Use Schedule, a single-family detached
condominium residence is an allowable use in the Multi-Family zone district.

17.3.13 Maximum Lot Coverage

Staff: The maximum lot coverage for single-family detached condominiums within the
Multi-Family zone district is 65%. On this site, the maximum allowable site coverage is
14,374.6 square feet. The proposed structure covers 13,986.1 square feet, or 63.24% of
the site, slightly below the required threshold.
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17.3.11 and 17.3.12: Building Height and Building Height Limits

Sections 17.3.11 and 17.3.12 of the CDC provide the methods for measuring maximum
building height and average building height, along with providing the height allowances for
specific types of buildings based on their roof form. The proposed design incorporates a
flat roof form. Single-family condominium residences with flat/shed roofs are granted a
maximum height of 35 feet and an average height of 30 feet. The average height is an
average of measurements from a point halfway between the roof ridge and eave. The
maximum height is measured from the highest point on a roof directly down to the existing
grade or finished grade, whichever is more restrictive. However, Section 17.5.16.B.3 of
the CDC states that maximum building heights for homes along the Ridgeline Lots shall
not exceed the lesser of forty-five feet (45’) or the restrictions of the Coonskin View Plane.

Staff: As noted previously, the applicant is requesting a height variance from the Coonskin
View Plane restrictions identified in the Stipulated Settlement Order with San Miguel
County, Section 17.5.16.B.3.b. of the CDC, The Settlement Order and the CDC require
that no protrusions of light or any part of any structure extend into the View Plane as drawn
in 1999. The survey creating the View Plane indicates variable heights of 10 feet, 20 feet,
35 feet, and 45 feet, depending on the View Plane’s location on the site.

Figure 2: View Plane Survey (1999)
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For reference, Lot 161A-R2 Unit 1 was carved out of Lot 161A-2 as shown in Figure 2.
The survey (also attached separately) lacks clarity on exact locations within lots, as it does
not include vector data normally found on surveys where curves and angles are part of
the drawing. Following the last DRB meeting, the applicant requested that staff reconsider
the Town’s interpretation of the View Plane, height limitations, and total variance
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requested (see attached letter). The Town, along with the Town Attorney, reviewed the
applicant’s request but did not change the interpretation of the height limitations (see Town
Attorney’s response letter, attached). However, the applicant’s plan set now only shows
their interpretation of the applicable regulations, including reference to a 2008 approval of
a Sketch Master Plan that was not a Site-Specific Development Plan approved by the
Town Council for vested rights, and no longer references the Town’s consistent
interpretation of the View Plane restrictions. It is Town staff's belief that the Applicant’s
representation on Sheet A0.20 no longer accurately represents the height limitations that
were presented in previous plan sets and staff review, including the recent opinion
provided by the Town Attorney. As such, the applicant has provided an approximation on
Sheet A0.20 of the plan set showing the different height sections as well as sections of
the proposed home (see Figure 3). This is modified from previous versions of the View
Plane in the applicant’s plan set (see Figure 4), as they are now proposing to utilize a
sloped building height between the View Plane lines that is different than Town staff's
interpretation and direction (and contrary to the Town Attorney’s response letter). There
are numerous parts of the structure that are proposed to extend into the View Plane in
both scenarios, including roof fascia and chimneys. It should also be noted that the View
Plane lines portrayed by the applicant are the least restrictive of any of the four lines in
the Coonskin View Plane exhibit mentioned before; however, the Settlement Order does
not prescribe that only the least restrictive view line should be used (it is silent on this
matter). Rather, staff has suggested the use of the consolidated View Plane lines for
analysis but has not been provided any information to this effect.

Figure 3: Revised Building Height Sections
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Figure 4: Previous Building Height Sections

Unfortunately, the Town cannot ascertain whether the View Plane lines provided by the
applicant are accurate, which the applicant also confirms in their narrative. The Town'’s
GIS Department has overlaid the building height lines on the aerial survey, which indicates
a far different line location on Lot 161A-R2 Unit 1 (please see Figure 5 on the following
page). The Town has also created an additional exhibit that shows all lines of the
individual view planes in the document referenced in the Stipulated Order (see Attachment
D) for the DRB’s information. With the applicant’s proposal to move the unit line (and the
structure) further to the east, it can be assumed that the structure extends far more into
the lowest View Plane levels and moving the lot line exacerbates the variance requests.
Staff believes that the height variances requested are much larger than those shown in
the individual sections in Figures 3 and 4 above.
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Figure 5: Town GIS Data w/ View Plane Lines

Figure 6: Town GIS Data With Distance
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The applicant has included section cuts that vary greatly from the original staff
interpretation and plan set. Please see comparisons for sections B and C below in Figures
7-10. The primary difference is the use of a sloped view plane instead of staff's original
interpretation. Much of this is based on a Sketch Master Plan approved by the DRB in
2008 with a different 4-unit multifamily design. To be clear, this Master Plan was not
reviewed nor approved by the Town Council as a Site-Specific Development Plan, which
would establish a vested right under Colorado Revised Statutes. With this completely
different and separate application, it is staff's opinion — as well as the Town Attorney’s —
that the Sketch Master Plan’s interpretation of height is not a valid analysis for a new
application with a vastly different layout and use.

Figure 7: Revised Section B with Applicant’s New Interpretation

Figure 8: Original Section B
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Figure 10: Revised Section C with Applicant’s New Interpretation

Figure 10: Original Section C

It is Town staff's understanding that this request for reinterpretation is an effort to portray
the requested variance and design of the site as less significant than previously
understood without making any significant changes to the overall design. Regardless of
the DRB’s understanding of the use of either interpretation, a height variance is still
required under the interpretation and discretion of the DRB and final approval of the Town
Council.

According to the CDC, the following criteria shall be met for the review authority to approve
a variance:

a. The strict development application of the CDC regulations would result in exceptional
and undue hardship upon the property owner in the development of property lot because
of special circumstances applicable to the lot such as size, shape, topography or other
extraordinary or exceptional physical conditions.

Staff: A strict application of the View Plane would render much of the existing and
proposed lot layout challenging to build on. The lot itself is located in a unique location on
the Ridge, and any structure constructed on it would be highly visible. By also proposing
to move the lot line to the east, the height variance request is greater than if the lot line
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was to remain in place. The lot itself has areas that are generally flat, the property is a
half-acre in size, and the shape would allow for a structure of a certain mass and scale to
be placed on the lot that may be able to limit the scope of the variance, if not remove it
outright. The DRB should discuss whether it believes this combination of characteristics
constitutes an exception and undue hardship.

b. The variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public health, safety
and welfare;

Staff: This excess height request poses no threat to public health, safety and welfare.
c. The variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent of the CDC;

Staff: Staff does not believe the granting of this variance represents a “substantial
impairment of the intent of the CDC” as the proposed structure adheres to many design
regulations in the CDC, as outlined elsewhere throughout this memao.

d. Granting the variance does not constitute a grant of special privilege in excess of that
enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district, such as without limitation,
allowing for a larger home size or building height than those found in the same zone
district;

Staff: The DRB has approved height variances on the Ridge before due to the challenges
posed by the strict application of the View Plane restrictions. DRB members should
discuss whether this variance represents the granting of special privilege in excess of that
enjoyed by other property owners. The application may be able to reduce the desired
height variance through programming of the site, including in the mass and scale of the
proposed structure. The DRB should discuss whether these design elements could
constitute special circumstances.

e. Reasonable use of the property is hot otherwise available without granting of a variance,
and the variance being granted is the minimum necessary to allow for reasonable use;

Staff: The proposed development and associated height variance request would allow a
large residence to be constructed in a highly visible location, which is hot uncommon at
the Ridge. However, the DRB should discuss whether the variance being requested is the
minimum necessary to allow for reasonable use. The design does step the house down
the hillside in a manner similar to other structures in the vicinity.

f. The lot for which the variance is being granted was not created in violation of Town
regulations or Colorado State Statutes in effect at the time the lot was created,;

g. The variance is not solely based on economic hardship alone; and

h. The proposed variance meets all applicable Town regulations and standards unless a
variance is sought for such regulations or standards.

Staff: Staff believes the criteria for f-h are all being met.

Stipulated Settlement Order — Development Covenant — View Angle Study

As noted previously, the Town of Mountain Village, Town of Telluride, Telluride Ski and
Golf, and San Miguel County entered into a Stipulated Settlement Order in 1999 (see
attached). Exhibit B to the Order provides a Development Covenant that affects Lot 161A-
R2 Unit 1 via the View Plane limitations as drawn on the Coonskin View Plane document
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recorded in 1999. This was also memorialized in Section 17.5.16 of the CDC, which
mimics the language in the Order.

All parties agree that the Settlement Order’s View Plane is more art than science, and
interpreting its provisions is challenging. With previous applications at the Ridge, the
Town has determined that if the applicant can provide a survey by a licensed surveyor
showing the View Plane from different locations on the Valley Floor and throughout
Telluride, and can prove there is no visual or lighting impact in the View Plane, then the
development approvals can proceed.

The applicant has provided a View Angle Study (page 12 of the plan set) showing the
views from multiple locations on the Valley Floor: Eider, Clark’s Market, Shell Station, and
Town Park. These do not necessarily match the locations listed on the View Plane
document but can be generally acceptable locations to evaluate. Views from Eider,
Clark’'s Market, and the Shell Station do not appear to be impacted by the proposed
development, but staff is concerned that the view from Town Park is impacted. As noted
in the View Angle Study, the View Plane would come into play seven feet (7’) above the
ground at Unit 1’s proposed location. With a base USGS elevation of 10,550’, the View
Plane would exist at 10,557’ in elevation (see Figure 11).

Figure 11: Applicant’s View Angle Study

Per Sheet A0.22 of the plan set, the “high roof” for the proposed structure is anticipated to
be at a USGS elevation of 10,574’ — 4”, which is 17° — 4” over the USGS elevation shown
for the View Plane in the View Angle Study (see Figure 12). There are also multiple
chimneys that extend above the high roof USGS elevation, with a maximum USGS
elevation of 10,580’ — 4”. To staff's knowledge, the Town has not allowed development
that has been shown to protrude into the View Plane, as required by the Stipulated
Settlement Order.
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Figure 12: High Roof Elevation

The Town has approved height variances in this area previously as it relates to the View
Plane; however, if approved the Town will require the applicant to indemnify the Town
from any claims or damages related to the variance approved. Prior to the issuance of a
building permit, the owners shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Town, its
members, affiliates, officers, directors, partners, employees, and agents from and against
all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to reasonable
attorney’s fees, arising out of the approval of the height variance granted hereunder.
Further, should the DRB recommend approval of the height variance, staff would suggest
the use of the USGS as the maximum height allowable due to the continued dispute over
the applicability of the View Plane. Any recommendation of approval of a height variance
shall be conditioned on the use of maximum USGS elevations of 10,574’ — 4” for the
maximum point of any primary or secondary roof structure and 10,580’ — 4” for any
chimney structure.

17.3.14: General Easement Setbacks

The CDC provides that setbacks be maintained in a natural, undisturbed state to provide
buffering to surrounding land uses. The CDC does provide for some development activity
within setbacks such as driveways, ski access, natural landscaping, utilities, address
monuments, and fire mitigation. There are no General Easements or setbacks on Lot
161A-R2 Unit 1, as it is a single-family detached condominium unit. However, per Section
17.3.14.B of the CDC, the DRB may require the establishment of a building setback on
lots where a general easement does not exist at the time of review of a development
application. In addition, per Section 17.3.14.H of the CDC, the DRB may impose setbacks
up to twenty (20) feet for swimming pools, which the proposed design includes.

Staff: The DRB should discuss whether additional setbacks are necessary for the structure

due to the lack of an existing General Easement as well as the proposed location of the
outdoor pool.
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Chapter 17.5: DESIGN REGULATIONS

17.5.4: Town Designh Theme

The Town of Mountain Village has established design themes aimed at creating a strong
image and sense of place for the community. Due to the fragile high alpine environment,
architecture and landscaping shall be respectful and responsive to the tradition of alpine
design — reflecting elements of alpine regions while blending influences that visually tie
the town to mountain buildings. The town recognizes that architecture will continue to
evolve and create a regionally unique mountain vernacular, but these evolutions must
continue to embrace nature and traditional style in a way that respects the design context
of the neighborhoods surrounding the site.

Staff: The proposed design incorporates building themes that would be unique in Mountain
Village. The structure has a grounded base but utilizes a significant amount of glazing
with a flat roof on top, potentially evoking a tall platform and ungrounded effect on the site
that is not consistent with structures in the area (see Figure 13). The design also
incorporates arched entryways into different levels of the structure, which are not common
in Mountain Village. The exterior layout includes both an outdoor pool and snowmelted
basketball court, which may be uncommon features at 10,550 feet in elevation. Adjacent
structures utilize a more traditional design found elsewhere in the Town, with higher use
of stone, less glazing, and articulating roof forms that provide building articulation.

Figure 13: Building Elevation

17.5.5: Building Siting Design

The CDC requires that any proposed development blend into and protect to the extent
possible the existing landforms and vegetation. The CDC requires that any proposed
improvements on sites adjacent to open space are submitted to the owner of the affected
open space for review and approval. The CDC requires that view corridors be specifically
approved by the DRB as a part of the overall landscape plan.

Staff: The applicant has proposed to change the lot location and shape to adjust the site
more into the View Plane and to gain square footage that is currently occupied by the
access road to adjacent sites. This allows for more buildable area for the proposed
structure. The applicant has worked with the Ridge Club (owners of the adjacent open
space) to realign property lines that better serve the site, meeting the standard for
providing written consent for improvements affecting the open space. The applicant has
indicated that they will be working with Telski to remove the service turnaround located on
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the property. Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide detailed
information on alternatives to replace the turnaround if it is needed for service provided to
the Ridge building located on Lot 161A-1R.

The applicant is proposing a large amount of retaining walls and structural planters around
the site, including a 4-foot fence around the southern end of the property to enclose the
proposed outdoor pool. Section 17.5.5.A.1 of the CDC states, “Siting of buildings and
routing of driveways, utilities, walkways, drainage, etc. shall be designed to blend with the
topography and avoid unnecessary disturbances to existing vegetation, ponds, streams
and wetlands.” The proposed structure and vertical retaining walls will essentially cover
the entire site. The DRB should discuss whether the significant vertical retaining walls
and planters blend with the topography and avoid unnecessary disturbances to the site.

17.5.6: Building Design

The CDC requires that building form and exterior wall forms are well grounded to withstand
extreme climate conditions, with the base of the building using materials that are
appropriate to be adjacent to accumulated snowfall. Roof design elements that utilize
multiple forms with varied ridgelines and vertical offsets and reflect concern for snow
accumulation is required. The code permits rusted, black, gray, or dark bronze standing
seam or metal roofs. Doors and entryways must be constructed using handcrafted
materials whenever possible and garage doors shall be recessed and visually interesting.
Glazing must be responsive to the energy code and site conditions and cannot exceed a
maximum fagade coverage of 40 percent. The exterior color must be natural, warm and
subtle and harmonize with the natural landscape.

Staff: Staff comments regarding each of the relevant subsections are below.

Building Form:
The form of the proposed residential structure is a highly modern design found

sparingly in Mountain Village. The materials utilized in the design include stone,
metal, and wood, but appear in configurations not typically seen in the area. As
noted previously, the upper level utilizes glazing in such a way that appears to
elevate the flat roof off of the structure, which may appear as floating or
ungrounded. The use of arches over entryways and patio areas is unique and not
typically found in an alpine mountain design.

Exterior Wall Form:

The proposed residential structure has exterior walls that use a variety of materials
to articulate the home without significant changes in wall depth. The CDC requires
that overall wall forms be simple in design and be substantially grounded to the
site. The DRB should discuss whether the location of large amounts of glazing
keep the structure grounded to the site as required by the CDC. The DRB should
also discuss whether the arched entries conform to the CDC.

Roof Form:

The roof form is a strictly flat roof with two separate elevations stretching over the
structure. Section 17.5.6.C.1.a specifically states, “The roof shall be a composition
of multiple forms that emphasize sloped planes, varied ridgelines, and vertical
offsets.” Staff believes the proposed roof line does not meet this standard of the
CDC. Section 17.5.6.C.1.d also states, “The DRB may require long ridgelines to
be stepped to avoid long spans of unbroken ridges when such elements are not in
proportion to the design and scale of the building, or to ensure the building design
is following the topography of the site.” The upper roof is a continuous plane
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measuring 100" — 4” (previously 103’ — 4’) in length, and the lower roof is 86’ —
11.5” (previously 87’ —6”) in length. Overall, the reduction in continuous roof/fascia
length results in a 0.534% change in overall roof length, with no modifications to
the overall USGS roof elevation. The DRB should discuss whether roof lines at
these lengths should be modified to avoid long spans of unbroken ridges, and
whether a 0.534% reduction is responsive to feedback regarding the DRB'’s
concerns. The flat roof design requires a Design Variation by the Design Review
Board.

The application includes stone pavers on pedestals for the roof materials, which
would require a Specific Approval. The DRB should also discuss whether the
sizeable roof overhangs evoke a grounded design for the structure. The fascia is
a mixture of cedar and bronze aluminum. Prior to Final Architecture Review, the
applicant shall provide additional detail for the aluminum fascia color to ensure
compliance with CDC color requirements. The design set did not include
information about roofing membrane systems proposed for the structure. Prior to
Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide roofing membrane and
parapet attachment details.

Chimneys, Vent and Rooftop Equipment Design:

The plan set indicates three chimney forms for the structure and appear to include
chimney caps. The plans do not provide additional details on venting or rooftop
equipment. Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide
additional details on any rooftop venting or equipment.

Exterior Walls Materials and Color:

The applicant has provided a material palette (Figure 14) that shows a variety of
stone, wood and metal along with multiple sheets showing the locations of each
material. The applicant has indicated that stone makes up 35.59% of the exterior
wall materials (Sheet A0.21). The design set shows vertical cedar siding
comprising 23.89% of the wall material, and bronze powder coated aluminum
making up 13.06% of the exterior materials.
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Figure 14: Materials Board

Doors and Entryways:

Sheets A8.01 through A8.05 provide the window and door designs. The plan set
indicates that all door frames are to be painted to match the fascia and metal siding
colors. Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall update the color
palette to ensure compliance with the fascia color requirements of the CDC (i.e.
dark/classic bronze).

Required Surveys and Inspections:

Per Section 17.5.6.J.1 of the CDC, a monumented land survey will need to be
prepared by a Colorado public land surveyor to establish the maximum building
height and the maximum average building height. A materials board is required to
be created for the DRB final approval per the requirements outlined in Section
17.5.6-J3 of the CDC.

Section 17.5.6.J.2 requires a survey prepared by a Colorado public land surveyor
to ensure there are no above-grade or below-grade encroachments into adjacent
lots (as there are no general easements or setbacks) prior to required footing or
foundation inspections. The Planning Division is responsible for conducting site
inspections prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy to ensure the
development is proceeding in accordance with the approved plans.

17.5.7: Grading and Drainage Design

Staff: A grading and drainage plan was provided in the plan set (see pages 15-17). The
site essentially straddles the breakover point between the Mountain Village and Telluride
sides of the Ridge. The grading plan shows minimal grading on the east side of the
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structure (facing the Town of Telluride) but includes significant grading and retaining walls
on the west side of the structure (facing Coonskin Ridge Lane). This includes contouring
on the proposed realigned open space parcel (Tract 0S-161-R3; see Figure 15) as well
as the proposed elevator area closest to the Ridge Club.
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Figure 15: Grading Plan

The grading plan shows grades on the sites that meet the 3:1 slope standard of the CDC.
There is a proposed drainage swale running along the Lane from the southwest corner of
the property to the northwest corner, capturing drainage and moving it off the site. It
appears the area adjacent to the Ridge Club exceeds the 3:1 slope standards in the CDC;
however, no slope calculations are provided. Prior to Final Architecture Review, the
applicant shall provide additional detail on the grading plan related to slope in the vicinity
of the Ridge Club. Any changes to the grading plan for Final Architecture Review shall
meet the requirements of the CDC. It should be noted that any grading across the property
line onto the open space parcel will remove additional trees, further exposing the structure
to the View Plane.

17.5.8: Parking Regulations

Staff: Units located at the Ridge have a unique parking situation when considering there
is no vehicular access during the winter. The Town and parties affiliated with the Ridge
entered into an agreement in 2019 via Resolution 2018-0719-14 (since amended) that set
parking requirements for detached condominiums at one (1) space per unit as part of an
Alternative Parking Requirement allowed by Section 17.5.8.A.6 of the CDC. The
Resolution also identified that parking requirements could be satisfied via parking on Lot
161-CR (Four Seasons). The applicant has provided a Reservation and Escrow
Agreement for one (1) deeded parking space in the future Four Seasons parking structure.
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall execute the parking
reservation agreement addendum in conjunction with their parking reservation agreement.
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17.5.9: Landscaping Regulations

Permaculture Landscaping Reqgulations

Staff: An initial landscaping plan was provided on Sheets LC-1.01 and LC-1.02. The
applicant is proposing the addition of 12 Serviceberry trees, 4 Crab Apple trees, 2
Engelmann Spruce trees, 6 Colorado pinyon pine trees, 3 multi-stemmed and 3 single-
stemmed Aspen trees, and 2 Limber pine trees on the site (10 trees are proposed to be
installed on the adjacent open space parcel. The landscape plan also indicates more than
500 shrubs to be planted across the site, with some shrub species that are not found in
the Town’s native species list or the Colorado State University Extension Office’s FireWise
Plant Materials Section 6.305 list. Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall
revise the landscape plan to include a plant list that meets the species list in Section
17.5.9.C.6.e of the CDC and/or the CSU Extension Office’s FireWise Plant Materials
Section 6.305.

The Town Forester provided the following comments:

“The plan sheets have no scale bar to indicate distances. The building and landscape
elements appear to encroach into the general easement. By all appearance, this
development would require the removal of most trees on the lot, including trees within the
general easement.

The landscape plans show no tree protection fencing. Tree protection fencing is required
by the CDC. The plan set does not show a construction mitigation plan indicating staging,
soils, and material storage is not included in the plan set. A construction mitigation plan
is required by the CDC.

Several of the landscaping plant species listed to be installed are not Firewise plants and
are therefore considered to be flammable. The plans must clearly indicate that no
flammable plant species may be planted directly beneath any window or next to any vents.
It is highly recommended that no flammable plant materials be planted withing the zone 1
wildfire mitigation zone area, because current defensive space wildfire mitigation
standards and best management practices recommend only Firewise plants be installed
within 15 to 30 feet from the edge of the building. Junipers, pinyon pine, and other conifers
are considered to be especially flammable. The mulch material within planters existing in
the zone 1 wildfire mitigation area needs be specified as non-Flammable mulch.”

Prior to Final Architecture Review, all recommendations of the Town Forester should be
incorporated into the landscape plan.

Walls, Fences and Gates

Staff: Section 17.5.9.D.2.a requires that walls, fences and gates only be used to enclose
private spaces, garden areas, dog areas, planting beds or service areas. The site plan
indicates a five (5) foot tall fence on the south side of the structure to enclose the pool
area (see Figure 16). The CDC also requires that beyond fifteen (15) feet from the
dwelling, the wall or fence shall be constructed so as to not be readily visible, and
disappear into the natural landscaping. A solid glass railing to protect the pool area seems
appropriate and is shown on the plan set, and the perimeter fence has been reduced but
not eliminated from previous plans. The DRB should discuss whether this fence is
appropriate given the location of the site.
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Figure 16: Fencing Location

17.5.12: Lighting Regulations

Staff: The applicant did not provide a lighting plan as part of the Initial Architecture and
Site Review package. The project narrative indicates that a lighting plan will be provided
for Final Architecture Review. The applicant did provide notice to both San Miguel County
and the Town of Telluride that the storypole requirement of the Stipulated Settlement
Order was completed on November 20" and 21s. The Town is in receipt of a letter from
San Miguel County stating that they have no objections to the proposal (see attached). It
should be noted that the amount of lighting proposed for the structure is currently
unknown, and a single bare bulb emitting 800 lumens may not accurately depict the light
spill from a 14,000 square foot structure surrounded in glass.

17.5.13: Sign Regulations

Staff: The applicant is proposing an address monument sign to be located at the private
entry that traverses to the new lot via the open space tract on the north side of the structure
(see Figure 13). Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall clarify whether
permission has been granted to place the address monument on Active Open Space
owned by the Ridge HOA. The plan set indicates that the monument will use the same
wall stone as that proposed for the structure, with recessed bronze painted letters. The
street number is proposed to be six (6) inches in height, meeting the requirements of the
CDC. It should be noted that the address shown on the monument is not correct and is
to be determined per the addressing coordinator and Town re-addressing program. No
illumination information was provided for the address monument, which should be
included in any final lighting plan.

Page 19 of 24



Figure 13: Address Monument

17.5.16: Ridgeline Lots

Staff: The CDC has specific regulations related to Ridgeline lots, which includes Lot 161A-
R2, Unit 1. The CDC reinforces the maximum height listed in the stipulated View Plane,
and the applicant has requested a variance from that Agreement’s restrictions. The
current design does not meet Section 17.5.16.B.3.b without the variance request being
approved by the Town Council.

Section 17.5.16.6 also states, “To the extent practical, no exterior lights shall be installed
on the east side of buildings. Any required exterior lighting shall be shielded, recessed, or
reflected so that no lighting is oriented towards the east side of the building.” The applicant
has proposed lighting on the east side of the building below the cap of the retaining wall
adjacent to the building, but asserts that it would not be visible outside of the property line.
This may or may not be in conflict with the provisions of the CDC and the Stipulated Order.

The following provisions also apply to the Ridgeline lots, and specifically Lot 161A-R2,
Unit 1:

1. All structures shall have varied facades to reduce the apparent mass.

2. To the extent practical, foundations shall be stepped down the hillsides to
minimize cut, fill and vegetation removal.

3. Building and roofing materials and colors shall blend with the hillside.
4. Colors and textures shall be used that are found naturally in the hillside.

5. Reflective materials, such as mirrored glass or polished metals, shall not be
used.
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6. To the extent practical, no exterior lights shall be installed on the east side of
buildings. Any required exterior lighting shall be shielded, recessed, or reflected so
that no lighting is oriented towards the east side of the building.

The structure appears to have varied facades with the exception of the long, flat roof lines
found across the structure. The structure is proposed to essentially sit on the edge of the
Ridge, which allows it to somewhat step down the hillside towards Mountain Village and
to appear as a one-plus story from the east. Colors presented in the plan set appear to
match those found naturally. The applicant’s lighting plan purports to keep light from
spilling from the property; however, the effects of a large amount of glazing on the eastern
side of the property remain unknown until further study can be provided by the applicant
to prove that no light will be visible into the View Plane as required by the CDC and
Stipulated Settlement Order.

Chapter 17.6: SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS

17.6.1: Environmental Regulations

Staff: The development is also proposed on a lot that has slopes that exceed 30%. This
requires a Specific Approval by the DRB, which is appropriate in this case due to the
uniqueness of the property straddling the Ridge.

Chapter 17.7: BUILDING REGULATIONS

17.7.20: Construction Mitigation

Staff: A Construction Mitigation Plan was not provided in the plan set, which is generally
not required until Final Architecture Review.

Staff Note: It should be noted that reasons for approval or rejection should be
stated in the findings of fact and motion.

Staff Recommendation: There are two items before DRB with this application, a
recommendation to Town Council regarding a height variance and an Initial Architectural
and Site Review. In terms of the Height Variance Recommendation, Staff
recommends either denial, continuance, or tabling of the matter until such time as
the applicant has provided evidence that the structure, along with its lighting,
neither protrudes into the View Plane nor is visible from locations on the Valley
Floor, and is the minimum necessary for reasonable use of the property per CDC
Section 17.4.16.D.1.e. Staff has provided a motion for both recommendation of approval
and denial depending on the findings of DRB.

If DRB chooses to recommend approval of the variance, then staff suggests the following
motion:

I move to recommend approval to Town Council of a maximum height variance to
maximum USGS elevations of 10,574’ — 4” for the maximum point of any primary or
secondary roof structure and 10,580' — 4” for any chimney structure, per the height
restrictions listed in the CDC via the County Stipulated Settlement Agreement regarding
the Coonskin View Plane for portions of a new single-family residence located at Lot 161A-
R2, Unit 1, based on the evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated January 29,
2025, and the findings of this meeting, with the following conditions:

1) Any approval of a height variance shall be dependent on approval of a rezoning
application, a Major Subdivision application, and Final Architecture Review
application for this specific application. Should any of the other applications be
denied, this height variance shall be null and void.
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2) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the owners shall indemnify, defend, and
hold harmless the Town, its members, affiliates, officers, directors, partners,
employees, and agents from and against all claims, damages, losses and
expenses, including but not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees, arising out of the
approval of the height variance granted hereunder.

If DRB choses to recommend denial of the height variance then staff suggests the
following motion:

I move to recommend denial to Town Council of a height variance to a maximum USGS
elevations of 10,574’ — 4” for the maximum point of any primary or secondary roof structure
and 10,580" — 4” for any chimney structure, per the height restrictions listed in the CDC
via the County Stipulated Settlement Agreement regarding the Coonskin View Plane for
portions of a new single-family residence located at Lot 161A-R2, Unit 1, based on the
evidence provided in the staff memo of record dated January 29, 2025, and the findings
of this meeting.

If DRB chooses to approve the Initial Architecture and Site Review, Staff suggests the
following motion:

I move to approve the Initial Architecture and Site Review for a new single-family detached
condominium located at Lot 161A-R2, Unit 1, based on the evidence provided in the staff
memo of record dated January 29, 2025, and the findings of this meeting, with the
conditions as noted in the staff report.

With the following specific approval, design variation, and height variance:

Design Review Board Specific Approval:
1) Steep Slopes >30%
2) Roof Materials — Stone Pavers on Pedestals
Design Variation
1) Flat Roofs
Variance
1) Building Height Variance — Maximum USGS elevations of 10,574’ — 4" for the
maximum point of any primary or secondary roof structure and 10,580’ — 4” for any
chimney structure

Conditions:

1) Any approval of an Initial Architecture and Site Review shall be dependent on approval
of a height variance application, rezoning application, and Major Subdivision
application for this specific application. Should any of the other applications be denied,
this Initial Architecture and Site Review approval shall be null and void.

2) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide additional detail for the
aluminum fascia color to ensure compliance with CDC color requirements.

3) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide roofing membrane and
parapet attachment details.

4) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide additional details on any
rooftop venting or equipment.

5) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall update the color palette to
ensure compliance with the door and window color requirements of the CDC (i.e.
dark/classic bronze).
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6) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall provide additional detail on the
grading plan related to slope in the vicinity of the Ridge Club. Any changes to the
grading plan for Final Architecture Review shall meet the requirements of the CDC.

7) Prior to Final Architecture Review, the applicant shall revise the landscape plan to
include a plant list that meets the species list in Section 17.5.9.C.6.e of the CDC and/or
the CSU Extension Office’s FireWise Plant Materials Section 6.305.

8) Prior to Final Architecture Review, all recommendations of the Town Forester should
be incorporated into the landscape plan.

9) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the owners shall indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless the Town, its members, affiliates, officers, directors, partners, employees,
and agents from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but
not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees, arising out of the approval of the height
variance granted hereunder.

10) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall execute the parking
reservation agreement addendum in conjunction with their parking reservation
agreement.

11) A monumented land survey shall be prepared by a Colorado public land surveyor to
establish the maximum and average building height as well as accurately depict footer
and foundation locations adjacent to the property lines.

12) The applicant shall work with Public Works and utility providers to finalize the utilities
plan as a condition of approval prior to building permit.

13) The structure shall require a monitored NFPA 72 alarm system and monitored NFPA
13D sprinkler system.

14) A Knox Box for emergency access is recommended.

15) Per CDC 17.3.9 Housing Impact Mitigation Requirements for this development
application are set at 75% since the application was submitted and deemed complete
2024.

16) Unenclosed accessory structures attached to buildings with habitable spaces and
projections, such as decks, shall be protected by one of the following methods:
Constructed with either non-combustible materials, heavy timber as specified in the
(2018 IBC section 2304.11) or exterior grade ignition resistant materials as specified
in the (2018 IBC section 2303.2). Or constructed so that all exposed structural
members are enclosed with an approved one hour assembly by the Building Official,
or constructed in coordination with the Planning Department upon approval of a wildfire
mitigation plan addressing defensible space criteria provided in CDC Section 17.6.1(A)
— Fire Mitigation and Forestry Management. All appendages and projections
regardless of method of construction shall provide a cleanable ground surface, as
applicable. The fire mitigation approach will require a planning department sign off on
the inspection record, prior to the framing inspection.

17) Prior to the Building Division conducting the required framing inspection, a four-foot
(4") by eight-foot (8’) materials board will be erected on site consistent with the review
authority approval to show:

a. The stone, setting pattern and any grouting with the minimum size of four

feet (4") by four feet (4');

Wood that is stained in the approved color(s);

Any approved metal exterior material,

Roofing material(s); and

e. Any other approved exterior materials

18) It is incumbent upon an owner to understand whether above grade utilities and town
infrastructure (fire hydrants, electric utility boxes) whether placed in the right of way or
general easement, are placed in an area that may encumber access to their
lot. Relocation of such above grade infrastructure appurtenances will occur at the

ooo
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owner’s sole expense and in coordination with the appropriate entity (fire department,
SMPA, Town of Mountain Village) so that the relocated position is satisfactory.

Should the DRB choose to require additional information be provided prior to consideration
of the Initial Architecture and Site Review, staff recommends the following motion:

I move to continue the Initial Architecture and Site Review for a new single-family home

located at Lot 161A-R2, Unit 1 to the , 2025, regular Design Review Board
meeting.
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The Ridge — Unit 1
Openspace Architecture
January 23, 2025

Subject: Response to Design Review Board Comments for The Ridge - Unit 1, Town of Mountain Village

This letter serves as our written response following the Design Review Board (DRB) meeting held on January Sth,
2025. Below, we have outlined our approach, efforts, and specific responses to address the board’s feedback:

Overview and Initial Considerations

1.

Preliminary Review of Regulations: Prior to initiating the design, we conducted a thorough review of
relevant bylaws, height limits, viewplanes, zoning, and design guidelines. We also consulted with local
Architect Steve Morton, a key contributor to the original Ridge Masterplan, who has successfully overseen
approvals for several homes in the area.

Design Philosophy: We are committed to creating a successful building for our client, the town of Mountain
Village, and San Miguel County. The design was developed to comply with applicable regulations while
addressing the client’s programmatic, aesthetic, and functional goals. We intentionally designed a long, low
structure with a flat roof to fit the long, narrow site and minimize visibility and viewplane impacts. Please
note the design can be located within the existing unit boundaries and below the masterplan’s viewplane,
however we believe the proposed location (shifted NE) offers a better form of development for two reasons:
it reduced the canyon effect on the cart path, and it maximized the distance from the Ridge building to the
home.

Aesthetic Approach: The design is a modern interpretation of traditional mountain homes and bridge
structures found throughout the area. The design philosophy, "living with nature," emphasizes connections
with the surrounding forest, sun paths, and distant views. The design incorporates an extensive use of stone,
traditional steel windows, and exposed wood and steel structure. All materials meet or exceed the
requirements.

Addressing Visibility and Viewplane Issues: The inherent inaccuracies of the Coonskin viewplane are
widely acknowledged. In response, we conducted extensive surveys, 3D modeling, and storypole tests to
ensure the home aligns with the viewplane's intent by remaining invisible from the valley floor. These studies
consistently show no visibility concerns, confirmed by multiple consultants and San Miguel County. The DRB
and planning department were also invited to review the storypoles multiple times, with no visibility reported.

Additional Studies and Reviews: We have provided numerous view surveys, lighting studies, story pole
mock-ups, Google Earth simulations, and two field reviews with members from the DRB and planning
department. Feedback from the DRB has generally been favorable, leading the client to be hesitant to pursue
redesigns without substantiated reasons and specific requests.

Challenges and Evolving Requirements: The process has introduced new requirements at each meeting,

including undocumented site coverage restrictions, changing interpretations of the viewplane by Town Staff,

and changes to the abutting lot from Multi-family Zone District to Full Use Active Open Space Zone District.
1



Key Items Addressed and Changes Adopted:
Fence Design
e Thefence has been redesigned and is limited to secure the pool area only.

¢ A mix of glass and metal pickets are proposed depending on location and visibility. Where possible,
portions of the fence will be screened with vegetation.

e Pool covers were reviewed are not recommended due to snow accumulation and wildlife interference.
Retaining Walls
e Hardscaping and retaining walls along the west pathway to the future elevator building have been reduced.
e Heights of low walls along the eastern facade will be increased to help screen the glazing.
Size of Development
e No changes have been made to the interior floor area.

e Masterplan cabins on Unit 1 were previously approved with a total floor area of 18,000 sf. The proposed
home has 21% less area than the masterplan cabins, with a total area of 14,234 sf. This area includes all
mechanical, storage and garage spaces.

o Please note: The above-grade area of the proposed home is 8,005 sf with a basement of 6,229 sf. 43.8% of
the floor area is located within the basement, resulting in reduced massing/scale.

e The building massing steps with the topography, resulting in a maximum of two stories on the west side and
a one story building on the east side to minimize visual impact. Reducing the floor area of the building,
would not result in a lower building.

o Roof overhangs have been reduced on three sides. The upper roof has been reduced 3’ in the N-S direction
and 1’ on the west. The lower roof has been reduced by 2’ on the south end.

e The pathway and retaining walls leading the future elevator building have been reduced.

e The proposed site coverage is 63.24%, which is below the recommended 65% and includes all
hardscaping, pools, and retaining walls. The building itself accounts for 44.08% of the site coverage,
comparable to the previously approved Unit 1 cabins at 45.2%.

e Please note: The bulk of the home massing remains within the current boundary of Unit 1. Only the roof
overhang, site improvements and a small sliver of the eastern facade extends past the original boundary.

East Fagcade Glazing
e Numerous lighting studies have been conducted with no reported visibility issues.
¢ Glazing in the foyer has been reduced by 30% with the addition of a central wall.

2



Clerestory glazing in the living/dining area has been reduced by 50% by adding wooden louvers across the
east and west elevations. The resulting glazing in the living and dining room is limited to a height of 9’, with
the upper 3’8” screened with a steel beam or wood louvers.

The eastern fagade retaining walls have been raised to screen the glazing, ranging from 18” to 7’ in height.
The eastern fagade bedroom window sills have been raised by 30”.
Overall glazing values are 27.23% on the east side and 27.46% overall. Well below the maximum of 40%.

A light transmittance of 63% has been specified for the glazing to help avoid light bleed.

Building Height

No changes to building height have been made pending input based on the correct viewplane and
masterplan review.

The proposed building height has been studied thoroughly, with no reported visibility issues.

Roof overhangs have been reduced on three sides. The upper roof has been reduced 3’ in the N-S direction
and 1’ on the west. The lower roof has been reduced by 2’ on the south end.

Only small zone of the northeast corner and portions of two upper chimneys extend past the masterplan
viewplane. No glazing extends past the masterplan viewplane.

Lowering the building further would require deeper excavation, increase the height of the driveway retaining
wall, and bring the northeast roof closer to grade, potentially allowing unauthorized roof access as snow
accumulates.

Proposed roof height of the high roof is in line previously approved cabin lots, while the low roof is well
below:

o Proposed elevation top of high roof: 10,574’-4” (USGS)
o Proposed elevation top of highest chimney: 10,580’-4” (USGS)

o Previously approved elevation of cabin turret peaks: 10,578’ (USGS) (3’8” higher than the proposed
high roof)

o Previously approved elevation of cabin roof peak: 10,571’-9” (USGS) (2’-7” lower than proposed
high roof)

Variance Request: The exact height of the variance request will depend on the final viewplane ruling by
Town Staff, as the interpretation of the viewplane is currently under review.



Specific Comments from the DRB and Response from OSA:

-I'm uncomfortable with pushing this project up the hill. If the size of this house cannot fit on this lot, then this
house is too big. As it's connected to the rezone, can we discuss establishing easements on the size of the house?

Response: The house design fits within the current unit boundary, remains below the masterplan viewplane, and
conforms to the requested site coverage. To improve the overall integration with the site, the house has been
shifted eastward to reduce the cavern effect on the Ridge cart path, minimize retaining wall heights. Additionally,
the house has been moved northward to maximize separation from the Ridge building and from the southeast
corner below, which poses the highest risk of visibility.

-We can't assume every square inch of a lot is buildable. Is it sometimes that what you bought is a lot that isn't
completely buildable and that's the reasonableness of which you should be designing?

Response: The client has a reasonable expectation to develop the property to a similar extent as the previously
approved cabin designs for Unit 1. The proposed house features less square footage and similar site coverage to
the approved cabin designs, while maintaining a comparable height. The client anticipated using the historically
applied masterplan viewplane for the Ridge and expected a straightforward lot line adjustment, which is a
common practice in the area (noting that the zoning of the surrounding lot was changed after the lot was
purchased).

The form of the house has been thoughtfully designed to maintain a low profile, with one story along the eastern
facade, to minimize visibility from the valley floor. It is situated to fit the existing the topography and provides ample
separation from the Ridge building and future cabin lots.

However, new or different requirements have been introduced throughout the process, including site coverage
restrictions, evolving interpretations of the viewplane by Town Staff, and changes to the zoning of the abutting lot.

-There's a lot of asks on this application and to be 63.9% of the 64% lot coverage, | think there needs to be some
give and take there.

Response: There is no documented site coverage requirement for this property. The planning department
suggested that a 65% site coverage would be appropriate, and the design complies with this recommendation. Itis
important to note that the site coverage calculation includes all hardscape, retaining walls, roof overhangs, and
pools. The site coverage of the building itself is only 44%. This proposed site coverage is similar to the previously
approved Unit 1 cabin designs which had a site coverage of 45%.

In addition, the owner proposes relocating the Unit 1 boundary to provide significant community benefits,
including avoiding the canyon effect, creating a separate lot for the golf cart path, and establishing a new lot for the
community's elevator building. This relocation would also allow the building to be sited in a more developable area
of the property, with the majority the building envelope remaining within the original Unit 1 boundary.

It is worth noting that variances to the inaccurate Coonskin Viewplane are common for lots situated within
designated view plane areas. The only distinctive aspect of this application at The Ridge is the need for rezoning,
which stems from the Town Staff's decision to rezone the abutting lot after Unit was purchased.



-l see there's a lot of excavation happening for the lower levels of the home. Can we bring the entire building down
below to reduce the variance request?

Response: Lowering the building would require a deeper excavation and would bring the roof very close to grade at
the northeast corner. The proposed building has been designed with a limited height of one story along the east
side, the soffit at the Northeast corner currently sits only 10’-6” above grade. The building height is consistent with
the previously approved cabin designs.

-We denied similar arches in another house. Another concern | have is the fencing. | don't think a perimeter
fencing, opposed to a pool fencing, is appropriate.

Response: The fencing has been redesigned and has been limited to enclose the pool and pool patio.

Response: The design concept of the building references a traditional bridge structure and the arches are used to
express this form. Numerous examples of arches and bridges can be found in the area.

-Can we have details on wall heights?
Response: Landscape will further clarify the height of retaining walls with Final Architectural Review.

Please note: The placement and quantity of retaining walls along the western slope have been thoughtfully
designed to minimize wall height and allow for firesafe vegetation screening. Reducing the number of retaining
walls would result in taller walls with greater exposure along the cart path. Additionally, the pathway to the elevator
building has been narrowed to further reduce wall height in this area.

-Regarding the glass on east end of the house in the entry, can we see some accommodation for light spill?

Response: We have added a central wall to the entry foyer fagcade that will reduce the area of glazing by 30% in this
zone.

-I'm uncomfortable with the glass box living room and the height variance.

Response: Screens have been added to the clerestory glazing in the dining and living room, and the specified glass
has a 63% light transmittance. Light levels have been carefully studied to ensure minimal light bleed. Maintaining a
clearview of the forest is of utmost importance to the homeowner and integral to the design concept of "living with
nature."

Furthermore, storypole studies and site visits have verified that the home cannot be seen from the Town of
Telluride or along the Spur, no cases of visibility have been reported.

-l am opposed to a flat roof as it is in violation of the CDC writings of having multiple roof forms.

Response: The flat roof design was chosen to keep the building as low as possible and minimize visibility. Snow
consultants recommend flat roofs as the safest option, as they eliminate the risk of snow shedding. Furthermore,
flat roof forms have been approved and are found throughout Mountain Village.

Response: The proposed roof form has three distinct steps in massing, and has a highly articulated roof edge for
added interest.



-You don't need a fence around a swimming pool if you have a pool cover.

Response: Pool covers can be damaged or fail under high snow loads, and animals that access the pool may
become trapped, leading to potential damage and injury. A pool fence is recommended to ensure safety for
people, while also allowing animals that access the pool to exit easily.

We remain committed to addressing any further concerns and look forward to your feedback. Thank you for your
time.

Sincerely,

Don Gurney
Principal, Architect AIBC, MRAIC
Registered Colorado Architect

Openspace Architecture Inc.

165 E 1st Street

North Vancouver, BC, Canada V7L 1B2
1-604 984 7722



P.O. Box 654 | Ridgway, CO 81432 | 970.964.7927 | chris@alpineplanninglic.com

Town of Mountain Village
Community Development Department
Amy Ward, Community Development Director

Sent via email to: award@mtnvillage.org
RE: The Ridge Coonskin View Plane
Amy,

My firm represents Hot Dog House Telluride, LLC (“Owner”) that owns Unit 1/ Lot 161A-R2 at
The Ridge (“Property”). My firm also represents The Ridge at Telluride Homeowners
Association, Inc. (“Association”). Both the Owner and the Association are very concerned about
the Community Development Department’s 2024 incorrect application of the Coonskin View
Plane and its negative impacts on the pending development applications for the Property and
potential adverse impacts on other properties at The Ridge, respectively.

The DRB conducted a work session on the proposed home on the Property at its February 1,
2024 meeting. One of the topics discussed in in the work session memo dated January 23, 2024
was regarding the Coonskin View Plane that is established by the Stipulated Settlement Order
at Reception Number 329093 recorded on September 8, 1999 (“Settlement Order”). Section 5
of the Settlement Order establishes the Coonskin View Plane (“View Plane”) as follows:

“View Plane Limitations for Development on Lots 161A, 161A-1,161B, and 161D (or,
subsequent to the Replat, Lots 161A-1R, 161A-2, 161A-3, 161A-4, 161D-1 and 161D-2),
excluding the Ridge Club Building, shall be located such that, under no circumstances,
shall any lighting or any part of any structure extend into the view plane (the "View
Plane") shown on the Coonskin View Plane drawing prepared by Jacobsen Associates
and dated July 21,1999, as recorded in the office of the San Miguel County, Colorado,
Clerk and Recorder in Plat Book 1 at Page 2601 [emphasis added].”

The View Plane is shown in Exhibit A. The work session staff memo states the following
regarding the View Plane:

“..The View Plane requires that buildings not exceed certain heights (10’, 20’, 35’, and
45’, depending on location on the survey) to limit the visual impact; the applicant is
proposing protrusions into the view plane at different points that would require a
variance...”

The work session staff memo references the 10’, 20’, 35’ and 45’ heights that were accurately
reflected in the work session plan set prepared by Openspace Architecture as shown in Figure
1. Figure 2 shows the View Plane from Plat Book 1 at Page 2601 in comparison.
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Figure 1. View Plane Analysis from February 2024 Work Session

Figure 2. Official View Plane from Plat Book 1 at Page 2601

It is important to note that Openspace Architecture received the View Plane height lines from
Steve Morton Architects, which is the architecture and planning firm that created The Ridge
Maser Plan (“Master Plan”) (Please refer to the Master Plan discussion below). The work
session staff memo accepted the View Plane analysis submitted by Openspace Architecture and

referenced the View Plan height limits as shown.

After the work session, the Community Development Department revisited the View Plane and
decided to apply a new View Plane map as recorded at Book 1 and Page 2602. Both the Owner
and the Association would like to understand why the Community Development Department



decided to revisit the View Plane and apply a new map that is not a part of the Settlement
Order and not consistent with the DRB approved Master Plan or past Town practices for
applying or reviewing development for compliance with the View Plane.

The Town has historically applied the View Plane as legally required by the Settlement Order
using the View Plane as recorded in Book 1 at Page 2601. This was the View Plane used when
the DRB approved the Sketch Master Plan in 2008 and subsequent DRB approved amendments
to the Master Plan. Figures 3 through 5 show how the Town and DRB have applied the View
Plane in the 2008 Sketch Plan Master Development Plan.

Figure 3. The Ridge Master Plan 2008 DRB Approved Sketch Plan, Sheet A-1.0

The DRB approved 2008 Sketch Plan Master Development Plan is found at the following link:
https://alpineplanninglic.egnyte.com/d|/0bwJ2LCbFw



https://alpineplanningllc.egnyte.com/dl/0bwJ2LCbFw

Figure 4. The Ridge Master Plan 2008 DRB Approved Sketch Plan, Sheet A-3.3

Figure 5. The Ridge Master Plan 2008 DRB Approved Sketch Plan, Sheet A-3.2

Prior to the adoption of the CDC, the Town’s Design Regulations included the following Master
Development Plan requirements:

“2-501 Phased projects and Development Permit Applications for Multi-Unit Lots are
required to receive Sketch Plan Approval and Final Plan Approval of a Master
Development Plan. Each phase will require Sketch and Final DRB Review and Approval.
Applications for each phase will conform to the approved Master Development Plan and



all Sketch Plan Application and Final Plan Application requirements and all notification
requirements....

2-502 The Master Development Plan shall be used as a guide for the subsequent
Development of Sites and the design and location of Buildings and grounds within the
project. All plans subsequently approved by the DRB in accordance with the Design
Regulations shall substantially conform to the Master Development Plan approved by
the DRB......... "

The key point of providing the Master Plan is that the Town has historically used the View Plane
as legally required under the Settlement Order in Book 1 at Page 2601. Town staff cannot
administratively change the legal requirements of the Settlement Order or apply a new View
Plane that negatively impacts property rights of the Owner, the Association and other property
owners that have condo units located in the View Plane.

We would also note that the View Plane is correctly shown in Figures 4 and 5 as a plane over
the existing topography and not a series of jagged lines that do not reflect the topography or
any plane concepts as directed by the Town in the last few years and as shown in Figure 6. The
correct application of the View Plane as approved by the Town and DRB in the Master Plan and
past development applications at The Ridge shows the View Plane as a plane over existing
topography and should be used for the Owner’s applications and other future applications at
The Ridge.

Figure 6. Incorrect Application of the View Plane as Jagged Lines and Not a Plane



The Settlement Agreement is clear that the View Plane is recorded in Book 1 and Page 2601.
The Town and DRB approval of the Master Plan also set precedence on the correct application
of the View Plane consistent with the Settlement Agreement and as a plane over existing
topography and not a series of jagged lines as directed by the Community Development
Department for the Owner’s development applications.

We are requesting that the Community Development Director reconsider decisions made on
incorrectly applying the View Plane and how the View Plane is applied as set forth in this letter.

We look forward to our meeting with you tomorrow to discuss these matters and the revisions
to the Owner’s applications.

Sincerely,

Chris Hawkins, AICP
Alpine Planning, LLC
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Glenwood Springs Office GARFIELD & HECHT’ P.C.

910 Grand Avenue, Suite 201
Glenwood Springs, Colorado 81601 ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Telephone (970) 947-1936 Since 1975
Facsimile (970) 947-1937

www.garfieldhecht.com

David H. McConaughy
dmcconaughy@garfieldhecht.com

January 28, 2025

Chris Hawkins
Alpine Planning, LLC
P.O. Box 654
Ridgway, CO 81432

Re:  Ridge Unit 1 — Town of Mountain Village
Dear Chris:

I write in response to your letter of January 16, 2025, addressed to Amy Ward. We
appreciate the additional information provided during our recent Teams meeting as well.

1. View Plane Map

The first issue raised in your letter is to determine which recorded documents impose the
view plane standards. We all agree that the Stipulated Settlement Order recorded on September 8,
1999 as Reception No. 329093 (“County Settlement Agreement”) is one such document. Your
letter correctly sets forth Section 5 of the County Settlement Agreement, which refers to the
Coonskin View Plane drawing recorded in Plat Book 1 at Page 2601.

I respectfully reject your argument that the reference to Page 2601 precludes consideration
of the second page of that same drawing recorded at Page 2602. It is common practice to refer to
recorded documents by reference to the first page of a multi-page document. The document must
still be considered as a whole, just like you would not ignore the second page of a deed or
everything after the first page of a recorded declaration of covenants. Regardless, Page 2602 is
consistent with Page 2601 and does not change the analysis. Notably, both pages 2601 and 2602
are included in the 2008 Sketch Master Plan that you also asked us to consider.

2. Steps vs. Slope

The next question is whether the view plane limitations should be viewed as a sloping plane
following the topography or rather four separate height limitations to be met at each of the specific
elevations shown on the drawing. Page 2601 identifies four separate and distinct view planes:
Goldking, Pandora, Tomboy, and Coronet, depicted with different forms of lines in dots and
dashes. Overlayed are four darker distinct lines at 10 feet, 25 feet, 35 feet, and 45 feet representing
the most restrictive points of the four separate view planes, which then become the Coonskin View
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Plane. Page 2602 depicts the same, darker Coonskin View Plane lines but without the clutter of
the other lines. For illustrative purposes, Town Staff analyzed the most restrictive of the multiple
view planes on Page 2601 and produced the attached “Coonskin View Planes” drawing. The darker
dots on that drawing track the darker lines on Page 2602, which confirms the intent and proper
interpretation of the recorded drawing.

During our meeting you showed us the architectural challenges of complying with the
“step” interpretation, and we agree that a sloping plane might be easier to administer from a
practical standpoint. But there is nothing in the County Settlement Agreement or the recorded view
plane drawing to support that approach. Staff has consistently interpreted this document to require
a separate analysis of each line where shown rather than general compliance with a sloping “roof”
connecting the tops of all four lines.

3. 2008 Sketch Master Plan

Your letter asserts that the DRB approved a 2008 “Sketch Master Plan” showing
development that would be inconsistent with the *“stepped” interpretation of the view plan drawing.
We do not have all of the information presented in 2008 to determine how the view plan analysis
was presented at that time and do not necessarily agree that the Sketch Master Plan supports your
interpretation. Regardless, Staff has searched the Town’s records and found no evidence that the
2008 Sketch Master Plan was ever approved by the Town Council.

Any approval by the DRB in 2008 would not have created a vested property right under
Colorado law. Pursuant to C.R.S. 24-68-102, vested rights depend on approval of a “site specific
development plan” by the body or board of a local government having “final approval authority
over a site specific development plan.” The DRB is not the final review authority, and even if it
were, Section 102(4)(b) of the statute expressly excludes sketch plans from the definition of a site
specific development plan. Further, Section 102(4)(a) requires that any document creating a vested
property right must be “so identified at the time of its approval.” Nothing in the Sketch Master
Plan states that it was intended to create a vested property right, and it did not create one.

4. Conclusion and Next Steps

During our meeting, your team acknowledged that a height variance will be necessary to
construct the home proposed for Unit 1 under either view plan interpretation. The point of
contention appears to be the extent of the needed variance. We understand why your client would
like to minimize the ask and demonstrate substantial compliance with the view plan restrictions
with only minor deviations. You are, of course, free to make that pitch to the DRB including your
position that nobody will see lights from this proposed house either way.

Staff will continue to interpret the view plan with the stepped approach as described above
and will make recommendations to the DRB accordingly. The final decision is ultimately not up
to Staff — we simply offer our advice. The DRB and the Council make their own decisions and do
not always agree with staff. Nevertheless, we stand by our in<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>